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I. STATEMENT

1. On September 1, 2006, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 80572 (Hearings Exhibit No. 1) on Jamal Marrakchi, Africana Imports, Inc. doing business as Centennial Limousine, Inc. (Respondent).  Staff charged Respondent with two violations of Section 40-10-104, C.R.S. and Section 40-16-102.5, C.R.S., operating an illegal taxicab service alleged to have occurred on August 21 and 30, 2006.  The penalty for each violation is $1,100.00.

2. The matter was originally scheduled for hearing on October 26, 2006, but was continued to November 28, 2006 upon motion of Staff.

3. At the hearing held on November 28, 2006, testimony was received from witnesses and exhibit Nos.1-3 were marked for identification and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter was taken under advisement.

4. Pursuant to Section 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the proceeding and a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission
II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5. Staff Investigator, John Opeka, upon complaint of taxicab drivers, went to the Denver Tech Center (DTC) Hyatt Regency Hotel on August 21, 2006 where he observed a luxury limousine parked at the entrance to the hotel.  Mr. Opeka approached the driver of the limousine who told him that the luxury limousine was owned by Respondent.  Mr. Opeka asked the driver for a charter order.  The driver was unable to produce a charter order. 

6. On August 30, 2006, Mr. Opeka observed a luxury limousine parked at the entrance to the DTC Hyatt Regency. The vehicle was marked with the PUC luxury limousine registration number of Respondent.  The driver told Mr. Opeka that he drove for Respondent. The driver of the vehicle could not produce a charter order.

7. Mr. Opeka testified that he charged Mr. Jamal Marrakchi as an individual since the corporate entity, Africana Imports Inc. d/b/a Centennial Limousine Inc. was dissolved on the alleged dates of offense of August 21 and 30, 2006 according to the records of the Colorado Secretary of State. (Hearings Exhibit No.2)  The records of the Secretary of State show that the Corporation was reinstated on November 1, 2006.

8. Staff introduced evidence that Respondent was charged and found to be liable of the same violation charged in the current CPAN No. 80572, of operating a luxury limousine illegally as a taxicab by not having a manifest or charter order. (PUC Decision No. R02- 1411, Hearings Exhibit No. 3) 

9. Respondent, Mr. Jamal Marrakchi testified that he had a contract with the DTC Hyatt Regency to provide transportation for the hotel’s guests. The hotel confirmed that it had a contract with Respondent. 

10. Mr. Marrakchi stated that he takes reservations for transportation on the telephone, and notes the reservation on a reservation sheet.  He explained that he or the luxury limousine driver has blank charter orders in the vehicle, but the driver does complete a manifest or charter order until he or the driver gets back to the office after performing the transportation service, or at the end of the day.  Mr. Marrakchi confirmed that the drivers of the luxury limousine did not have completed charter orders at the time Mr. Opeka requested it on August 21 and 30, 2006.       

11. The evidence of record establishes that Respondent violated the provisions of Section 40-10-104, C.R.S. and Section 40-16-102.5, C.R.S. as charged in CPAN No. 80572.

12. Section 40-16-102.5 states:   

Luxury limousine service shall be provided on a prearranged basis only.  A luxury limousine company shall, at all times when providing service, carry in each vehicle a manifest or charter order containing the name and pickup address of the passengers who have arranged for use of the vehicle.  Such manifest or charter order shall be made available immediately upon request to any authorized representative of the commission, a law enforcement agency, or an airport authority.  The fact that a luxury limousine operator stations equipment at an airport, in front of or across the street from a hotel or motel, or within one hundred feet of a recognized taxicab stand without a completed charter order in the vehicle shall constitute prima facie evidence that the operator is operating an illegal taxicab service. 

13. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309 prohibits a luxury limousine operator from provide luxury limousine service unless it is on a prearranged basis.  See also Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310 which provides presumptions of providing luxury limousine service in violation of Section 40-16-102.5, C.R.S.

14. The direct evidence of Staff establishes that Respondent did not have a completed manifest or charter order in the vehicle when parked in front of the DTC Hyatt Regency Hotel.  Respondent conceded this fact in his direct testimony.  This evidence along with the provision of Section 40-16-102.5, C.R.S. that not having a completed charter order in the vehicle when parked in front of a hotel, constitutes prima facie evidence that an operator is operating an illegal taxicab service, establishes that Respondent was operating an illegal taxi service on the dates charged by Staff in CPAN No.80572.  Respondent will be assessed the civil penalty as provided by law.   

15. Pursuant to Section 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Jamal Marrakchi, Africana Imports Inc. d/b/a Centennial Limousine Inc. shall within 15 days of the effective date of this Recommended Decision, pay to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission the amount of $2,200.00.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

B. This Order is effective immediately on its Mailed Date.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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